

QAMCO

شركة قطر لصناعة الألمنيوم

Qatar Aluminium Manufacturing Company



Qatar Aluminum Manufacturing Company

A Qatari Public Shareholding Company

Issued and paid up capital: QR 5.6 billion

C.R No: 126659, P.O.Box: 3212, Doha-Qatar

Tel:+974 4013 2277 Fax:+974 4013 9750

Email: qamco@qp.com.qa

www.qamco.com.qa

رقم الإشارة: ق ص ١ / ١٠٥ / ١٠ / ٢٠٢١
التاريخ: ٢٤ / ١٠ / ٢٠٢١

المحترم،

السيد/ ناصر عبدالله العبدالغني
مدير إدارة عمليات السوق والمراقبة
بورصة قطر

تحية طيبة وبعد،،،

Subject: Qatar Aluminium Manufacturing Company (QAMCO) discloses its Financial Statements for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2021

الموضوع: شركة قطر لصناعة الألمنيوم "قامكو" تفصح عن بياناتها المالية لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢١

Qatar Aluminium Manufacturing Company (QAMCO) disclosed its financial statements for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2021. The statements reported a net profit of QR 521.5 million compared to a net profit of QR 12.3 million for the same period of the previous year.

أفصحت شركة قطر لصناعة الألمنيوم عن بياناتها المالية لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢١، حيث بلغ صافي الأرباح ٥٢١,٥ مليون ريال قطري مقارنة بصافي أرباح بلغ ١٢,٣ مليون ريال قطري لنفس الفترة من العام الماضي.

Earnings per share (EPS) amounted to QR 0.093 for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2021 compared to EPS of QR 0.002 for the same period of the previous year.

وبلغ العائد على السهم ٠,٠٩٣ ريال قطري لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢١ مقارنة بعائد على السهم بلغ ٠,٠٠٢ ريال قطري لنفس الفترة من العام الماضي.

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام،،،

محمد جابر السليطي
مدير شؤون الشركات المخصصة
قطر للطاقة

نسخة: هيئة قطر للأسواق المالية

شركة قطر لصناعة الألمنيوم تحقق صافي أرباح بواقع ٥٢١ مليون ريال قطري لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢١

- الشركة تسجل رقماً قياسياً لأعلى صافي أرباح ربع سنوية على الإطلاق منذ تأسيسها بواقع ٢٣٣ مليون ريال قطري، مستفيدة في ذلك من الارتفاع الكبير الذي تشهده أسعار الألومنيوم في ظل تجدد الطلب ونقص المعروض
- حصة بواقع ٢,١٢٧ مليون ريال قطري من إيرادات المشروع المشترك لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢١
- حصة تبلغ ٩١٨ مليون ريال قطري من أرباح المشروع المشترك قبل احتساب الفوائد والضرائب والإهلاك والاستهلاك لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢١ بهامش أرباح قبل احتساب الفوائد والضرائب والإهلاك والاستهلاك تبلغ نسبته ٤٣ %
- عائد على السهم بواقع ٠,٠٩٣ ريال قطري لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢١
- الشركة تحقق أرصدة نقدية (شاملة الحصة من الأرصدة النقدية في مشروعها المشترك) بواقع ١,١٢١ مليون ريال قطري

الدوحة، قطر • ٢٤ أكتوبر ٢٠٢١ - أعلنت اليوم شركة قطر لصناعة الألمنيوم ش.م.ع.ق. (يشار إليها بكلمة "قامكو" أو "الشركة"، ورمزها في بورصة قطر: QAMC)، الشريك بحصة تبلغ ٥٠% في شركة قطر للألومنيوم المحدودة (قطلوم)، أنها قد حققت صافي أرباح بواقع ٥٢١ مليون ريال قطري لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢١ بعائد على السهم يبلغ ٠,٠٩٣ ريال قطري.

استعراض عام للأوضاع على مستوى الاقتصاد الكلي

واصلت أسعار الألومنيوم ارتفاعها في ظل تجدد الطلب العالمي، حيث تشهد قطاعات، مثل قطاعي الإنشاءات وصناعة السيارات، نمواً على مستوى الأداء مع التعافي التدريجي للاقتصادات العالمية، الأمر الذي يُعزى إلى إعادة فتح الأسواق مع استمرار تنفيذ حملات التطعيم ضد فيروس كورونا بنجاح. وباعتبار الألومنيوم أيضاً أحد المدخلات الرئيسية في صناعة المركبات الكهربائية وتوربينات الرياح والطاقة الشمسية، فقد ازداد الطلب طويل الأجل على الألومنيوم الأولي.

وعلى جانب العرض، ومع تفاقم حدة أزمة الكهرباء في أسواق رئيسية وفي ظل خفض الإنتاج جراء تشدد السياسات المعنية بإزالة الكربون، فقد تقلصت السعة الإنتاجية للألومنيوم بصورة كبيرة، الأمر الذي أسهم في زيادة عملية السحب من المخزونات.

وبصفة عامة، فقد أثمرت زيادة الطلب ونقص المعروض وتراجع مستويات المخزونات عن ارتفاع أسعار الألومنيوم الأولي إلى أعلى مستوى لها منذ عدة سنوات، وهو ما أدى إلى زيادة الهوامش.

مستجدات الأداء المالي - مقارنة بين التسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢١ والتسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢٠

المؤشرات المالية الرئيسية	التسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢١	التسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢٠	التباين (%)
الحصة من إيرادات المشروع المشترك (مليون ريال قطري)	٢,١٢٧	١,٦٠٧	٣٢+
الحصة من أرباح المشروع المشترك قبل احتساب الفوائد والضرائب والإهلاك والاستهلاك (مليون ريال قطري)	٩١٨	٤٥٠	١٠٤+
صافي الأرباح (مليون ريال قطري)	٥٢١	١٢	٤,١٤٥+
هامش الأرباح قبل احتساب الفوائد والضرائب والإهلاك والاستهلاك (%)	٤٣%	٢٨%	--
العائد على السهم (ريال قطري للسهم الواحد)	٠,٠٩٣	٠,٠٠٢	

حققت الشركة صافي أرباح بواقع ٥٢١ مليون ريال قطري لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢١ مقارنة بصافي أرباح بلغ ١٢ مليون ريال قطري لنفس الفترة من العام الماضي. وبلغ العائد على السهم ٠,٠٩٣ ريال قطري لفترة التسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢١ مقارنة بعائد على السهم بلغ ٠,٠٠٢ ريال قطري لفترة التسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢٠.

وقد ارتفعت الحصة من إيرادات المشروع المشترك بنسبة تبلغ ٣٢% لتصل إلى ٢,١٢٧ مليون ريال قطري، مقارنة بحصة بلغت ١,٦٠٧ مليون ريال قطري لفترة التسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢٠. وارتفعت الأرباح قبل احتساب الفوائد والضرائب والإهلاك والاستهلاك بنسبة تبلغ ١٠٤% لتصل إلى ٩١٨ مليون ريال قطري لفترة التسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢١ مقارنة بأرباح قبل احتساب الفوائد والضرائب والإهلاك والاستهلاك بلغت ٤٥٠ مليون ريال قطري لنفس الفترة من العام الماضي.

ويُعزى بصورة كبيرة تحسن النتائج المالية للشركة لفترة التسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢١ مقارنة بنفس الفترة من العام الماضي إلى النمو العام في متوسط أسعار البيع المحققة والذي ازداد بنسبة تبلغ ٣٧% خلال التسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢١ مقارنة بنفس الفترة من العام الماضي، وهو ما أسهم في زيادة صافي أرباح الشركة بمبلغ ٥٩٧ مليون ريال قطري لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢١ مقارنة بفترة التسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢٠.

وحافظ النشاط الإنتاجي على استقراره مع زيادة هامشية في الأحجام تبلغ نسبتها ١% خلال التسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢١ مقارنة بنفس الفترة من العام الماضي. وانخفضت أحجام المبيعات انخفاضاً طفيفاً بنسبة تبلغ ٣% جراء مواعيد الشحن، الأمر الذي أسفر عن تراجع صافي أرباح الشركة بواقع ٧٧ مليون ريال قطري لفترة التسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢١ مقارنة بفترة التسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢٠. وبرغم أن أحجام المبيعات قد انخفضت انخفاضاً طفيفاً مقارنة بالعام الماضي، إلا أن المشروع المشترك قد نجح في بيع كامل إنتاجه من المنتجات ذات القيمة المضافة، ولم تشهد هذه الفترة أية مبيعات للسبائك القياسية، علماً بأن هذا التحول في الإنتاج منذ أواخر العام الماضي قد أسهم في ارتفاع هامش الأرباح قبل احتساب الفوائد والضرائب والإهلاك والاستهلاك للمشروع المشترك.

وارتفعت تكلفة المشروع المشترك للبضائع المُباعة لفترة التسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢١ مقارنة بنفس الفترة من العام الماضي، وهو ما يعود بصورة أساسية إلى ارتفاع تكاليف المواد الخام، الأمر الذي عادلته جزئياً التغيرات الإيجابية في المخزون

والمبادرات المعنية بتشديد التكاليف. وبشكل عام، فقد أسفرت زيادة تكلفة البضائع المباعة عن انخفاض صافي أرباح الشركة بواقع ٢٩ مليون ريال قطري لفترة التسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢١ مقارنة بفترة التسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢٠.

وقد شهدت تكلفة التمويل لفترة التسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢١ تراجعاً تبلغ نسبته ٣٨% مقارنة بنفس الفترة من العام الماضي، وهو ما يُعزى إلى انخفاض أسعار الفائدة وغياب عملية الشطب الاستثنائية التي جرت العام الماضي لجزء غير مستهلك من تكاليف التمويل. وقد أسهم تراجع تكلفة التمويل في زيادة صافي أرباح الشركة بواقع ٣٢ مليون ريال قطري لفترة التسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢١ مقارنة بنفس الفترة من عام ٢٠٢٠.

مستجدات الأداء المالي – مقارنة بين الربع الثالث من عام ٢٠٢١ والربع الثاني من عام ٢٠٢١

المؤشرات المالية الرئيسية	الربع الثالث من عام ٢٠٢١	الربع الثاني من عام ٢٠٢١	التباين (%)
الحصة من إيرادات المشروع المشترك (مليون ريال قطري)	٧٧٤	٧١٤	+٨%
الحصة من أرباح المشروع المشترك قبل احتساب الفوائد والضرائب والإهلاك والاستهلاك (مليون ريال قطري)	٣٦٠	٢٩٦	+٢٢%
صافي الأرباح (مليون ريال قطري)	٢٣٣	١٦٥	+٤١%
هامش الأرباح قبل احتساب الفوائد والضرائب والإهلاك والاستهلاك (%)	٤٧%	٤١%	--
العائد على السهم (ريال قطري للسهم الواحد)	٠,٠٤٢	٠,٠٣٠	

مقارنة بالربع الثاني من عام ٢٠٢١، فقد ارتفعت الحصة من إيرادات المشروع المشترك بنسبة تبلغ ٨% وازداد صافي أرباح الشركة بنسبة تبلغ ٢٢%، وهو ما يُعزى بصورة أساسية إلى الارتفاع العام في متوسط أسعار البيع التي تابعت مسارها الإيجابي في ظل التحسن المتواصل للأوضاع على مستوى الاقتصاد الكلي والذي بدأ خلال الفترات المالية السابقة واستمرار نقص المعروض. وارتفع متوسط أسعار البيع المحققة بنسبة تبلغ ١٣% خلال الربع الثالث من عام ٢٠٢١ مقارنة بالربع الثاني من نفس العام، غير أن أحجام المبيعات قد تراجعت بصورة هامشية بنسبة تبلغ ٤% مقارنة بالربع الثاني من عام ٢٠٢١.

مستجدات الوضع المالي

مؤشرات الأداء الرئيسية	كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢١	كما في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٠	التباين (%)
إجمالي الأصول (مليون ريال قطري)	٦,١٣٥	٥,٧٩٧	+٦%
أرصدة نقدية وشبه نقدية (مليون ريال قطري)	١,١٢١	٧٤٠	+٥١%
الحصة من دين المشروع المشترك (مليون ريال قطري)	٢,٢٨١	٢,٢٢١	+٣%

حافظت الشركة على قوة مركزها المالي، حيث حققت سيولة في نهاية ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢١ تصل إلى ١,١٢١ مليون ريال قطري في شكل أرصدة نقدية ومصرفية (بما في ذلك الحصة المتناسبة من الأرصدة النقدية والمصرفية للمشروع المشترك). وحقق المشروع المشترك خلال فترة التسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢١ حصة من التدفقات النقدية التشغيلية تبلغ ٧٤٠ مليون ريال قطري، هذا بالإضافة إلى حصة من التدفقات النقدية الحرة بواقع ٥٧٦ مليون ريال قطري.

مستجدات الأداء التشغيلي

حافظ المشروع المشترك على كفاءته وقدرته على المنافسة من حيث تكاليف الإنتاج والعمليات التشغيلية. وقد تم تنفيذ المشاريع الرأسمالية وفقاً للجدول الزمني المخطط لها للعام وبما يتماشى مع المتطلبات التشغيلية، علماً بأن هذه البرامج المعنية بالإنتاج الرأسمالي ستدعم توجه المشروع المشترك نحو تعزيز الكفاءة التشغيلية والحد من الانبعاثات الكربونية.

كما واصل المشروع المشترك جهوده نحو إدارة التكاليف التي يمكن التحكم فيها من خلال برنامج ترشيد التكاليف. وحتى نهاية التسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢١، فقد فاقت الوفورات التي حققها المشروع المشترك في التكاليف التوقعات بشأنها، وهو ما تسنى له من خلال زيادة الإنتاج وخفض التكاليف التشغيلية، الأمر الذي انعكس إيجابياً على قاعدة تكاليفه التشغيلية، وأسهم في ذات الوقت في المحافظة على مركزه من حيث انخفاض التكاليف مقارنة بنظرائه العالميين.

مؤتمر هاتفى لمناقشة الأداء المالي والتشغيلي للشركة

تستضيف شركة قطر لصناعة الألمنيوم مؤتمراً هاتفياً يدعى إليه المستثمرين لمناقشة نتائج الشركة لفترة التسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢١ والأفاق المستقبلية على مستوى أنشطة الأعمال ومسائل أخرى، وذلك يوم الأحد الموافق ٣١ أكتوبر ٢٠٢١ في تمام الساعة ١:٣٠ ظهراً بتوقيت الدوحة. وسيتم نشر العرض التقديمي الخاص بعلاقات المستثمرين الذي سيصاحب المؤتمر الهاتفي على صفحة "الأداء المالي" ضمن قسم "علاقات المستثمرين" بالموقع الإلكتروني للشركة.

-انتهى-

نبذة حول شركة قطر لصناعة الألمنيوم

تأسست شركة قطر لصناعة الألمنيوم (قامكو)، وهي شركة مساهمة عامة قطرية، في ٣ ديسمبر عام ٢٠١٨. وعنوانها المسجل هو ص.ب. ٣٢١٢ الدوحة، قطر. وتمتلك قامكو حصة تبلغ ٥٠% في شركة ألومنيوم قطر (مشروع مشترك لقامكو)، وهي منتج ومسوق للألومنيوم الأولي. وتمتلك قامكو ٥٠% من رأس المال المصدر للشركة، فيما تمتلك شركة هايبرو ألومنيوم قطر قابضة بي. في. النسبة الأخرى المتبقية والتي تبلغ ٥٠%.

للحصول على المزيد من المعلومات حول هذا البيان الصحفي، يرجى التواصل من خلال عنوان البريد الإلكتروني qamco@qp.com.qa أو gamco.investorrelations@qp.com.qa أو تفضل بزيارة الموقع الإلكتروني www.qamco.com.qa

بيان إخلاء المسؤولية

تُعد الشركة التي تمتلك فيها شركة قطر لصناعة الألمنيوم (ش.م.ع.ق.) استثماراً مباشراً إحدى الشركات ذات الكيانات المستقلة. في هذا البيان الصحفي، يُشار أحياناً إلى شركة قطر لصناعة الألمنيوم بكلمة "قامكو" أو "الشركة" لدواعي الملائمة.

قد يحتوي هذا البيان الصحفي على بيانات تطلعية بشأن الأوضاع المالية ونتائج العمليات وأنشطة الأعمال التي تديرها الشركة. وتُعد جميع البيانات، باستثناء بيانات الحقائق التاريخية، بيانات تطلعية تتضمن تقديرات مستقبلية تستند إلى افتراضات وتوقعات في الحاضر، وتتطوّر على مخاطر معلومة ومجهولة وشكوك، ما قد يؤدي إلى حدوث اختلاف كبير بين النتائج الفعلية أو أداء الأعمال أو الأداء التشغيلي أو الأحداث التي تؤثر على الشركة وبين تلك المعلنة أو التي قد تستنتج من هذه البيانات.

ويرتبط تحقق هذه البيانات التطلعية بعدة عوامل، منها: (أ) تذبذب أسعار النفط الخام والغاز الطبيعي (ب) تغير الطلب وظروف الأسواق فيما يتعلق بمنتجات المجموعة (ج) فقدان الحصة من السوق وشدة المنافسة داخل القطاع (د) المخاطر البيئية والكوارث الطبيعية (هـ) تغير الظروف التشريعية والمالية والتنظيمية (و) تغير ظروف الأسواق المالية والاقتصادية (ز) المخاطر السياسية. وبالتالي، قد تختلف النتائج اختلافاً كبيراً عن تلك المعلنة أو التي قد تستنتج من البيانات التطلعية الواردة هنا. وكافة البيانات الواردة في هذا التقرير تهدف إلى استعراض نظرات تطلعية في تاريخ هذا البيان الصحفي.

لا تتحمل شركة قطر لصناعة الألمنيوم ومديريها ومسؤوليها ومستشاريها والشركات المتعاقدة معها ووكلائها أي مسؤولية بأي شكل من الأشكال عن أية تكاليف أو خسائر أو أضرار أخرى قد تنشأ عن استخدام أو اعتماد أي جهة على أي بيان تطلعي و/أو مادة أخرى وردت هنا. ولا تعتبر شركة قطر لصناعة الألمنيوم ومشروعها المشترك ملزمان بأي حال من الأحوال بتحديث أو نشر تعديلات أدخلت على أي بيان تطلعي أو مادة أخرى وردت هنا ويُعرف أو لا يُعرف أنها قد تغيرت، أو أنها غير دقيقة نتيجة لورود معلومات جديدة أو أحداث مستقبلية، أو أي سبب آخر. كما لا تضمن شركة قطر لصناعة الألمنيوم دقة البيانات التاريخية الواردة هنا.

ملاحظات عامة

تتبع السنة المحاسبية لشركة قطر لصناعة الألمنيوم التقويم الميلادي. وبرغم ذلك، فقد كانت السنة المالية الأولى للشركة تتكون من ١٣ شهراً بدأت في ٣ ديسمبر ٢٠١٨ وانتهت في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٩. ولا يتم إدخال أي تعديلات على السنوات الكبيسة. وحيثما ينطبق ذلك، فإن جميع القيم تشير إلى حصة شركة قطر لصناعة الألمنيوم في مشروعها المشترك، ويتم التعبير عنها بالمليون و/أو المليار ريال قطري. كما أن كل القيم الأخرى تجبر إلى أقرب عدد صحيح. وتستند القيم المعبر عنها بالدولار الأمريكي إلى السعر التالي: دولار أمريكي واحد = ٣,٦٤ ريال قطري.

تعريف

• **Adjusted Free Cash Flow**: تدفق نقدي حر معدل، تدفق نقدي من العمليات – إجمالي الإنفاق الرأسمالي – أرباح الأسهم • **CAGR**: معدل النمو السنوي المركب • **Cash Realisation Ratio**: نسبة التحقق النقدي، التدفق النقدي من العمليات / صافي الربح • **Debt to Equity** • 100 x: نسبة الدين إلى حقوق المساهمين، (الدين الحالي + الدين طويل الأجل) // حقوق المساهمين • **Dividend Yield**: عائد أرباح الأسهم، إجمالي أرباح الأسهم النقدية / القيمة السوقية عند الإغلاق • **EBITDA** • 100 x: الأرباح قبل احتساب الفوائد والضرائب والإهلاك والاستهلاك (صافي الربح + الفوائد المدينة + الإهلاك + الاستهلاك) • **EPS**: الربح لكل سهم (صافي الربح / عدد الأسهم العادية المستحقة السداد في نهاية العام) • **Free Cash Flow**: التدفق النقدي الحر، التدفقات النقدية من العمليات – إجمالي الإنفاق الرأسمالي • **KMT**: ألف طن متري • **LME**: بورصة لندن للمعادن • **MT PA**: طن متري في العام • **Payout Ratio**: نسبة توزيع الأرباح، إجمالي أرباح الأسهم النقدية/صافي الأرباح • **P/E** • 100 x: نسبة السعر إلى الأرباح: (القيمة السوقية عند الإغلاق / صافي الأرباح) • **Utilization**: الطاقة التشغيلية، حجم الإنتاج / الطاقة المقدرة • **\$** • 100 x: دولار أمريكي.

QAMCO announces a net profit of QR 521 million for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2021

- *QAMCO sets record for highest ever quarterly net profit of QR 233 million since incorporation, capturing benefits of strong aluminium pricing amid renewed demand with supply remained constrained*
- *QAMCO's share of revenue from the JV amounted to QR 2,127 million for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2021*
- *QAMCO's share of EBITDA from the JV stood at QR 918 million for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2021, with an EBITDA margin of 43%*
- *Earnings per share amounted to QR 0.093 for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2021*
- *QAMCO's closing cash balance (including share of cash in QAMCO's JV) stood at QAR 1,121 million*

Doha, Qatar; 24 October 2021: Qatar Aluminum Manufacturing Company Q.P.S.C. ("QAMCO" or "the Company"; QE Ticker: QAMC), a 50% joint venture partner in Qatar Aluminum Company (Qatalum), today reported a net profit of QR 521 million for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2021 with an earnings per share (EPS) of QR 0.093.

Macroeconomic overview

Prices of aluminium continue to show strength on the back of renewed global demand, with sectors such as construction and automotive industries witnessing growth, as global economies sequentially recovered linked to market reopening on the back of successful ongoing vaccination drive. Also, given aluminium being a key input for electric vehicles (EVs), wind turbines and solar power, bringing an additional layer of long-term demand for primary aluminium.

On supply side, as the power crisis in major markets has become more acute and while decarbonization linked policy cuts remained aggressive, significant aluminium capacity has been curtailed helping accelerated inventory draws. On overall basis, as demand remained buoyant, with supply deficits continued with lower inventory levels, have sent primary aluminium prices to multi-year high and led to improved margins.

Financial performance updates – 9M-21 vs 9M-20

Key financial indicators	9M-21	9M-20	Variance (%)
Share of JV's revenue (QR' million)	2,127	1,607	+32%
Share of JV's EBITDA (QR' million)	918	450	+104%
Net profit (QR' million)	521	12	+4,145%
EBITDA margin (%)	43%	28%	--
Earnings per share (QR per share)	0.093	0.002	

QAMCO recorded a net profit of QR 521 million for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2021, as compared to QR 12 million for the same period last year, with an earnings per share (EPS) of QR 0.093 for 9M-21 versus QR 0.002 for 9M-20.

Share of JV's revenue increased by 32% to reach QR 2,127 million as compared to QR 1,607 million for 9M-20. EBITDA increased by 104% and reached QR 918 million for 9M-21 as compared to QR 450 million for the same period last year.

QAMCO's improved financial results for 9M-21 versus same period last year, were largely attributed to an overall growth in average realized selling prices which increased by 37% during 9M-21 versus same period last year, and contributed QR 597 million positively towards bottom-line profitability of QAMCO for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2021 as compared to 9M-20.

Production activity remained stable with volumes witnessed a marginal increase of 1% during 9M-21 as compared the same period last year. Sales volumes slightly declined by 3% reflecting the timing of shipment, consequently contributed QR 77 million negatively to QAMCO's net profits for 9M-21 versus 9M-20. Although sales volumes were slightly lower than last year, QAMCO's JV remained successful in selling 100% of value-added products (VAP), while no sales of standard ingots were made during the current period. This production shift since latter part of last year has positively supported EBITDA margin evolution for the JV.

JV's cost of goods sold for 9M-21 was higher compared to the same period last year, mainly on account higher raw material costs, partially offset by favorable inventory movements and cost optimization initiatives. On overall basis, increase in cost of goods sold contributed QR 29 million negatively to QAMCO's net profits for 9M-21 versus 9M-20.

Finance cost for 9M-21 witnessed a decline of 38% versus same period last year, on account of decline in interest rates and absence of unamortized portion of financing cost being written-off last year. The decline in finance cost contributed QR 32 million positively to QAMCO's net earnings for 9M-21 in comparison to 9M-20.

Financial performance updates – Q3-21 vs Q2-21

Key financial indicators	Q3-21	Q2-21	Variance (%)
Share of JV's revenue (QR' million)	774	714	+8%
Share of JV's EBITDA (QR' million)	360	296	+22%
Net profit (QR' million)	233	165	+41%
EBITDA margin (%)	47%	41%	--
Earnings per share (QR per share)	0.042	0.030	

Compared to Q2-21, share of JV's revenue improved by 8%, while QAMCO's net profits improved by 22%. The key contributor towards this growth was an overall increase in average selling price, which continued its positive trajectory on the back of continued macroeconomic tailwinds echoed from previous quarters, while supply side continue to remain constrained. Average realized selling prices increased by 13% during Q3-21 versus Q2-21. Sales volumes on the other hand declined marginally by 4% versus Q2-21.

Financial position updates

Key performance indicators	As at 30-Sep-21	As at 31-Dec-20	Variance (%)
Total Assets (QR' million)	6,135	5,797	+6%
Cash and cash equivalents (QR' million)	1,121	740	+51%
Share of JV's debt (QR' million)	2,281	2,221	+3%

QAMCO's financial position continued to remain robust with liquidity position at the end of 30 September 2021 reaching QR 1,121 million in form of cash and bank balances (including proportionate share of cash and bank balances of the joint venture). During 9M-21, QAMCO's JV generated share of operating cash flows of QR 740 million, with a share of free cash flows of QR 576 million.

Operational performance updates

QAMCO's JV continues to maintain efficiency and cost competitiveness in terms of its production and operations. CAPEX projects were conducted as per the planned schedule for the year, and in line with the operational requirements. These CAPEX programs will support JV's drive for operational efficiency and reduce carbon footprints.

QAMCO's JV continued its efforts to manage controllable cost through optimization program. Until 9M-21, the JV's realized cost savings were in excess of expectations, via higher throughput and lower operating cost expenditures, which reflected positively on JV's operating cost base, while keeping the JV on lower side of the cost curve in comparison to global peers.



Earnings Call

QAMCO will host an IR earnings call with investors to discuss its 9M-21 results, business outlook and other matters, on 31st October 2021 at 1:30 p.m. Doha time. The IR presentation that accompanies the conference call will be posted on the 'financial information' page within the Investor Relations section at QAMCO's website.

-Ends-

About QAMCO

Qatar Aluminium Manufacturing Company Q.P.S.C. (QAMCO) was incorporated on 3 December 2018 as a Qatari shareholding company. The registered office is located at P.O. Box 3212, Doha, State of Qatar. QAMCO is a 50% shareholder in Qatalum (a joint venture of QAMCO), which is a producer and marketer of primary aluminium. QAMCO owns 50% of Qatalum's issued capital with the remaining 50% being held by Hydro Aluminium Qatalum Holding B.V.

For more information about this press release, email gamco@qp.com.qa or gamco.investorrelations@qp.com.qa or visit www.gamco.com.qa

DISCLAIMER

The companies in which Qatar Aluminium Manufacturing Company Q.P.S.C. directly and indirectly owns investments are separate entities. In this press release, "QAMCO" and "the Company" are sometimes used for convenience in reference to Qatar Aluminium Manufacturing Company Q.P.S.C.

This press release may contain forward-looking statements concerning the financial condition, results of operations and businesses of Qatar Aluminium Manufacturing Company Q.P.S.C. All statements other than statements of historical fact are deemed to be forward-looking statements, being statements of future expectations that are based on current expectations and assumptions, and involve known and unknown risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results, operations and business performance or events impacting the Company to differ materially from those expressed or as may be inferred from these statements.

There are a number of factors that could affect the realization of these forward-looking statements such as: (a) price fluctuations in crude oil and natural gas, (b) changes in demand or market conditions for the Company's products, (c) loss of market share and industry competition, (d) environmental risks and natural disasters, (e) changes in legislative, fiscal and regulatory conditions, (f) changes in economic and financial market conditions and (g) political risks. As such, results could differ substantially from those stated, or as may be inferred from the forward-looking statements contained herein. All forward-looking statements contained in this report are made as of the date of this document.

Qatar Aluminium Manufacturing Company Q.P.S.C., its Directors, officers, advisors, contractors and agents shall not be liable in any way for any costs, losses or other detrimental effects resulting or arising from the use of or reliance by any party on any forward-looking statement and / or other material contained herein. Qatar Aluminium Manufacturing Company Q.P.S.C., its subsidiary, joint ventures and associated companies are further in no way obliged to update or publish revisions to any forward-looking statement or any other material contained herein which may or may not be known to have changed or to be inaccurate as a result of new information, future events or any reason whatsoever. Qatar Aluminium Manufacturing Company Q.P.S.C. does not guarantee the accuracy of the historical statements contained herein.

GENERAL NOTES

Qatar Aluminium Manufacturing Company's accounting year follows the calendar year. However, QAMCO's first financial year was consisted of 13 months from 3 December 2018 to 31 December 2019. No adjustment has been made for leap years. Where applicable, all values refer to Qatar Aluminium Manufacturing Company's share of interest in its joint venture. Values expressed in QR millions and/or billions. All other values have been rounded to the nearest whole number. Values expressed in US \$'s have been translated at the rate of US \$1 = QR3.64.

**DEFINITIONS**

Adjusted Free Cash Flow: Cash Flow From Operations - Total CAPEX - Dividends • **CAGR:** 5-Year Compound Annual Growth Rate • **Cash Realisation Ratio:** Cash Flow From Operations / Net Profit x 100 • **Debt to Equity:** (Current Debt + Long-Term Debt) / Equity x 100 • **Dividend Yield:** Total Cash Dividend / Closing Market Capitalisation x 100 • **EBITDA:** Earnings Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortisation calculated as (Net Profit + Interest Expense + Depreciation + Amortisation) • **EPS:** Earnings per Share (Net Profit / Weighted number of Ordinary Shares outstanding at the year-end/period end) • **Free Cash Flow:** Cash Flow From Operations - Total CAPEX • **KMT:** Thousand Metric Tons • **LME:** London Metal Exchange • **MT PA:** Metric Tons Per Annum • **Payout Ratio:** Total Cash Dividend / Net Profit x 100 • **P/E:** Price to Earnings (Closing market Capitalisation / Net Profit) • **Utilization:** Production Volume / Rated Capacity x 100 • **\$:** United States Dollar